TEMECULA VALLEY CHARTER SCHOOL Board Policy

Section 1000 Community Relations

1011 CLUBS AND OFFSITE MEETINGS	
Board Action:	Effective Date:

The School Administration recognizes that student clubs are a vital component of the educational experience at Temecula Valley Charter School. The Temecula Valley Charter School Governing Board has adopted Board Policy 1010, which addresses the requirements for recognition of school-sponsored clubs and the Board's policy regarding school club meetings on campus.

Temecula Valley Charter School encourages school clubs to make use of school facilities to hold meetings and events. In such situations, Temecula Valley Charter School has an obligation to keep students and other legally permitted invitees and licensees safe while on school property. As a public school, Temecula Valley Charter School recognizes this obligation and takes every precaution to ensure safe and accessible facilities for school clubs, including maintaining appropriate insurance policies.

When school club meetings are held in other types of publicly accessible facilities, such as a banquet hall or a restaurant that hosts events, similar protections are in place to ensure that students and other attendees are protected by required insurance policies and applicable laws. As such, Temecula Valley Charter School allows school-sponsored clubs to meet in public facilities provided that the facilities carry commercial general liability insurance, which shall include coverage for bodily injury, property damage, advertising injury, and personal injury, with combined single limits of not less than \$2,000,000 per occurrence and \$5,000,000 in the aggregate.

To ensure that all school-sponsored clubs enjoy the same protections, Temecula Valley Charter School_does not allow school-sponsored clubs to hold meetings in a private residence or an employee's home. Any school-sponsored club that meets at a private residence or an employee's home is not sanctioned by Temecula Valley Charter School as a school event, and the participants assume all risk and liability. Temecula Valley Charter School cannot be held liable for any conduct, injuries or property damage that occurs at any meeting of a school-sponsored club held in a private residence or an employee's home.